The existing 42” CMP culvert acts as a constriction point and in accordance with the Extreme Flood

Protection Performance Criteria of the Avondale Estates Stormwater Management Code flooding at this

point cannot be exacerbated.

CSX Culvert 100 year Storm Event Elevation/Discharge Table:

Scenario Elevation (ft) Discharge (cfs)

Pre-Development 1025.38 91.87

Post Development Scenario 1 1025.34 91.75

Post Development Scenario 2 1024.74 90.03

Additionally post development flows at the 10% Study Point cannot be increased from predevelopment

rates.

Summary of Flows at the 10% Study Point

Scenario 1:

Storm
Event

 Pre-
Development

Scenario 1:
10% Flow

Scenario 2:
10% Flows

1 YR 424.85 402.05 371.95

25 YR 812.10 807.50 799.39

100 YR 1024.81 1024.71 1023.55

Since post development peak flows are less than pre-development peak flows at the Study Point and the

10% Study Point; the geometry of the channels at the study points and offsite areas are not being changed

by this project; and the flooding at the existing CSX culvert is not exacerbated, there will be no adverse

downstream impacts caused by this either scenarios post development discharges.

Page 14 of 14

Cost Comparison for Scenarios 1 and 2

Cost Item
Unit
Rate

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Estimated Cost
Increase

Avila Pond Cost
Avila/City
Shared
Pond

Cost

Pond Area
including dam

(sf)
Market 32154  Market  50039  Market   Market

Pond Volume
(CY)

$5/CY 6758.0741  $  33,790.37  14277.89  $   71,389.44   $   37,599.07

42"RCP Outlet
Length (ft)

$86/lf 80  $   6,880.00  0  $   -   $   (6,880.00)

48"RCP Outlet
Length (ft)

$125/lf 0  $   -   110  $   13,750.00   $   13,750.00

Outlet Structure
Size (LxWxH) (ft)

N/A 5x5x14  $  15,000.00  6x6x15  $   17,000.00   $   2,000.00

Total Estimated Cost Increase Less Land Value  $   46,469.07

The market value and lost income potential associated with the actual land area is a subjective number

which is beyond the expertise of DCE to estimate.  We recommend you employ the services of a property

appraiser and market analyst during negotiation of this value.  In addition to the land costs, we estimate the

increase in cost to construct the larger combined detention pond is as shown in the table above.  These

estimates are approximate and are based on unit rates from past projects in this geographical region.  We